Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

However, the Company has invested in debt based mutual funds and the sensitivity analysis of the same is below:

 Rs in millions

Particulars
Impact on profit or loss Impact on other components

of equity

31 March
2017

31 March
2016

31 March
2017

31 March
2016

Increase by 50 base points  46.73  7.00  -  -

Decrease by 50 base points  (46.73)  (7.00)  -  -

iii) Price risk

The Company's exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the group and classified in the balance sheet
either as fair value through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity
securities, the group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the company.
The majority of the company's equity investments are publicly traded and are included in the NSE or BSE index.

Sensitivity analysis – Equity price risk

Maturities of financial liabilities

 Rs in millions

Particulars
Impact on profit or loss Impact on other components

of equity

31 March
2017

31 March
2016

31 March
2017

31 March
2016

Increase by 10% (2016: 10%)  0.41  0.68  0.85  0.92

Decrease by 10% (2016: 10%)  (0.41)  (0.68)  (0.85)  (0.92)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

77

Annual Report 2016-17

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

42 Gratuity
A. Defined contribution plan
The Company has a defined benefit gratuity plan in India, governed by the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. The plan entitles
an employee, who has rendered at least five years of continuous service, to gratuity at the rate of fifteen days wages for every
completed year of service or part thereof in excess of six months, based on the rate of wages last drawn by the employee concerned.
The defined benefit plan for gratuity is administered by a single gratuity fund that is legally separate from the Company.
B. Reconciliation of the net defined benefit (asset) liability

[…]

(iii) De-recognition of financial assets and liabilities
Ind AS 101 requires a first-time adopter to apply the derecognition requirements of Ind AS 109 prospectively to transactions occurring
on or after the date of transition. However, it also allows the first-time adopter that wants to apply the derecognition requirements in
Ind AS 109 retrospectively from a date of the entity's choosing may only do so, provided that the information needed to apply Ind
AS 109 to financial assets and financial liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initially
accounting for those transactions.
The Company has chosen to avail the exception to apply the derecognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of
transition.

Rs in millions

Particulars
Notes to
first-time
adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

C. Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS:
(i) (a) Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition 1 April 2015:
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  828.71  -  828.71
Capital work-in-progress  0.81  -  0.81
Investment property 1  -  907.81  907.81
Financial Assets  -
- Investments 1 & 2  1,179.48  (940.39)  239.09
- Loans  25.27  -  25.27
Tax assets 4.47 4.47
Other non-current assets 157.54  - 157.54
Total non-current assets  2,196.28  (32.58)  2,163.70
Current assets
Inventories  11.92  -  11.92
Financial assets
- Investments 2  149.26  1.79  151.05
- Trade receivables  31.06  -  31.06
- Cash and cash equivalents  51.46  -  51.46
- Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  1.00  -  1.00
- Loans 332.50  - 332.50
- Other current financial assets 60.64  - 60.64
Other current assets 26.40  - 26.40
Total current assets  664.24  1.79  666.03
Total assets  2,860.52  (30.79)  2,829.73
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  131.04  -  131.04
Other equity 6 & 7  2,260.84  107.86  2,368.70
Total equity  2,391.88  107.86  2,499.74
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
- Other financial liabilities 3  129.36  (18.21)  111.15
Provisions  19.95  -  19.95
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 8  71.93  (10.65)  61.28
Other non current liabilities 3  -  15.97  15.97
Total non-current liabilities  221.24  (12.89)  208.35

82

MAC CHARLES (INDIA) LIMITED

 Rs in millions

Particulars
Notes to
first-time
adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
- Trade payables  30.49  -  30.49
- Other financial liabilities  69.88  -  69.88
Provisions 4  125.76  (125.76)  -
Current tax liabilities (net)  2.95  -  2.95
Other current liabilities  18.32  -  18.32
Total current liabilities  247.40  (125.76)  121.64
Total equity and liabilities  2,860.52  (30.79)  2,829.73
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.
(b) Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2016:
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  827.34  -  827.34
Capital work-in-progress  0.81  -  0.81
Investment property 1  -  892.20  892.20
Financial Assets
- Investments 1 & 2  1,092.08  (943.80)  148.28
- Loans  23.04  -  23.04
Tax assets 5.30 - 5.30
Other non-current assets 97.03  - 97.03
Total non-current assets  2,045.60  (51.60)  1,994.00
Current assets
Inventories  12.53  -  12.53
Financial assets  -
- Investments 2  431.60  35.66  467.26
- Trade receivables  37.13  -  37.13
- Cash and cash equivalents  45.18  -  45.18
- Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  1.00  -  1.00
- Loans 281.50  - 281.50
- Other current financial assets 27.14  - 27.14
Other current assets 3.99  - 3.99
Total current assets  840.07  35.66  875.73
Total assets  2,885.67  (15.94)  2,869.73
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  131.04  -  131.04
Other equity 6 & 7  2,437.17  (7.79)  2,429.38
Total equity  2,568.21  (7.79)  2,560.42
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
- Other financial liabilities 3  86.33  (11.22)  75.11
Provisions  22.36  -  22.36
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 8  112.66  (6.69)  105.97
Other non current liabilities 3  -  9.76  9.76
Total non-current liabilities  221.35  (8.15)  213.20

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

83

Annual Report 2016-17

 Rs in millions

Particulars
Notes to
first-time
adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment
on

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
- Trade payables  26.33  -  26.33
- Other financial liabilities  55.62  -  55.62
Other current liabilities  14.16  -  14.16
Total current liabilities  96.11  -  96.11
Total equity and liabilities  2,885.67  (15.94)  2,869.73
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.
(ii) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016:
Income
Revenue from operations  557.88 - 557.88
Other income 3  341.53 37.09 378.62
Total income  899.41  37.09  936.50
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  69.32  -  69.32
Maintenance and upkeep services  67.53  -  67.53
Employee benefits expense 5  114.69  (1.56)  113.13
Finance costs 3 & 5  0.59  7.34  7.93
Depreciation and amortization expense 1  34.73  15.60  50.33
Other expenses  102.81  -  102.81
Total expenses  389.67  21.38  411.05
Profit/(loss) before tax  509.74  15.71  525.45
Tax expense:
- Current tax  (135.00)  -  (135.00)
- Deferred tax  (40.72)  (6.91)  (47.63)
Profit / (loss) for the year  334.02 8.80  342.82
Other comprehensive income:
Remeasurements of defined benefit plan actuarial gains/ (losses) 5  -  (1.69)  (1.69)
Changes in fair value of FVOCI equity instruments 2  -  0.06  0.06

 -  (1.63)  (1.63)
Deferred tax on items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
- Remeasurements of defined benefit plan actuarial gains/ (losses)  -  0.58  0.58
- Changes in fair value of FVOCI equity instruments  -  2.36  2.36
Total comprehensive income for the period  334.02 10.11  344.13
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

84

MAC CHARLES (INDIA) LIMITED

 Rs in millions

Particulars Notes to first-
time adoption

31 March
2016

1 April
2015

(iii) Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015
Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  2,568.22  2,391.88
Adjustments:
Depreciation impact on reclassification of investment property 1  (43.92)  (28.32)
Provision for dividend 4  -  125.76

[…]

RBI borrowing rate - Increase by 50 base points  46.73  7.00  -  -
RBI borrowing rate - Decrease by 50 base points  (46.73)  (7.00)  -  -
iii) Price risk
The Group's exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the group and classified in the balance sheet either
as fair value through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities,
the group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Group. The majority
of the Group's equity investments are publicly traded and are included in the NSE or BSE index.
Sensitivity analysis – Equity price risk
The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Group's equity and profit for the period. The
analysis is based on the assumption that the equity index had increased by 10% or decreased by 10% with all other variables held
constant, and that all the Group's equity instruments moved in line with the index.

 Rs in millions

Particulars
Impact on profit or loss Impact on other components

of equity

31 March
2017 31 March 2016 31 March

2017
31 March

2016
NSE - Nifty 50 - Increase by 10% (2016: 10%)  0.41  0.68  0.85  0.92

NSE - Nifty 50 - Decrease by 10% (2016: 10%)  (0.41)  (0.68)  (0.85)  (0.92)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

43 Consolidated financial information
Additional information required to be disclosed pursuant to paragraph 2 of Division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 -
'General instructions for the preparation of consolidated financial statements' as at and for the year ended 31 March 2017 is as follows:

 Rs in millions

Name of the
entity in the

group

Net assets, i.e., total
assets minus total

liabilities
Share in profit or loss Share in other

comprehensive income
Share in total

comprehensive income

As % of
consolidated

net assets
Amount

As % of
consolidated
profit/ (loss)

[…]

Ind AS 101 requires a first-time adopter to apply the derecognition requirements of Ind AS 109 prospectively to transactions occurring on
or after the date of transition. However, it also allows the first-time adopter that wants to apply the derecognition requirements in Ind AS 109
retrospectively from a date of the entity's choosing may only do so, provided that the information needed to apply Ind AS 109 to financial assets
and financial liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initially accounting for those transactions.
The Group has chosen to avail the exception to apply the derecognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of
transition.

135

Annual Report 2016-17

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

C. Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS:
(i) (a) Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition 1 April 2015:

Rs in millions

Particulars Notes to first-
time adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment on
transition to

Ind AS
Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  860.87  -  860.87

Capital work-in-progress  0.81  -  0.81

Investment property 1  -  907.81  907.81
Intangibles  71.94  -  71.94

Financial Assets  -

- Investments 1 & 2  1,104.98  (940.39)  164.59
- Loans  9.31  -  9.31

- Tax assets 4.52 - 4.52

Other non-current assets 157.53  - 157.53

Total non-current assets  2,209.96  (32.58)  2,177.38

Current assets

Inventories  12.52  -  12.52

Financial assets  -

- Investments 2  149.26  1.79  151.05
- Trade receivables  32.66  -  32.66

- Cash and cash equivalents  56.40  -  56.40

- Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  1.00  -  1.00

- Loans  332.50  -  332.50

- Other current financial assets 61.13  - 61.13

Other current assets  26.63  -  26.63

Total current assets  672.10  1.79  673.89

Total assets  2,882.06  (30.79)  2,851.27

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital  131.04  -  131.04

Other equity 6 & 7  2,270.30  107.87  2,378.17
Total equity  2,401.34  107.87  2,509.21

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

- Other financial liabilities 3  129.41  (18.21)  111.20
Provisions  20.00  -  20.00

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 8  71.94  (10.66)  61.28
Other non current liabilities 3  -  15.97  15.97
Total non-current liabilities  221.35  (12.90)  208.45

136

MAC CHARLES (INDIA) LIMITED

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

Rs in millions

Particulars Notes to first-
time adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment on
transition to

Ind AS
Ind AS

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

- Trade payables  30.88  -  30.88

- Other financial liabilities  81.26  -  81.26

Provisions 4  125.76  (125.76)  -
Current tax liabilities (net)  2.95  -  2.95

Other current liabilities  18.52  -  18.52

Total current liabilities  259.37  (125.76)  133.61

Total equity and liabilities  2,882.06  (30.79)  2,851.27

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.
(b) Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2016:
ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  859.93  -  859.93

Capital work-in-progress  0.81  -  0.81

Investment property 1  -  892.20  892.20
Intangibles  71.99  -  71.99

Financial Assets

- Investments 1 & 2  1,017.58  (943.80)  73.78
- Loans  10.69  -  10.69

- Tax assets 5.55 - 5.55

Other non-current assets 97.03  - 97.03

Total non-current assets  2,063.58  (51.60)  2,011.98

Current assets

Inventories  12.85  -  12.85

Financial assets  -

- Investments 2  431.60  35.66  467.26
- Trade receivables  38.39  -  38.39

- Cash and cash equivalents  45.72  -  45.72

- Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  1.00  -  1.00

- Loans 281.50  - 281.50

- Other current financial assets 27.87  - 27.87

Other current assets  4.80  -  4.80

Total current assets  843.73  35.66  879.39

Total assets  2,907.31  (15.94)  2,891.37

137

Annual Report 2016-17

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

Rs in millions

Particulars Notes to first-
time adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment on
transition to

Ind AS
Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital  131.04  -  131.04

Other equity 6 & 7  2,450.72  (7.79)  2,442.93
Total equity  2,581.76  (7.79)  2,573.97

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

- Other financial liabilities 3  86.50  (11.22)  75.28
Provisions  22.62  -  22.62

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 8  112.66  (6.69)  105.97
Other non current liabilities 3  -  9.76  9.76
Total non-current liabilities  221.78  (8.15)  213.63

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

- Trade payables  27.87  -  27.87

- Other financial liabilities  61.56  -  61.56

Other current liabilities  14.34  -  14.34

Total current liabilities  103.77  -  103.77

Total equity and liabilities  2,907.31  (15.94)  2,891.37

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

138

MAC CHARLES (INDIA) LIMITED

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

(ii) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016:
Rs in millions

Particulars Notes to first-
time adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment on
transition to

Ind AS
Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations  591.34 - 591.34

Other income 3  342.24 37.08 379.32
Total income  933.58 37.08  970.66

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  81.12  -  81.12

Maintenance and upkeep services  70.11  -  70.11

Employee benefits expense 5  117.00  (1.56)  115.44
Finance costs 3 & 5  0.67  7.34  8.01
Depreciation and amortization expense 1  37.11  15.60  52.71
Other expenses  113.52  -  113.52

Total expenses  419.53  21.38  440.91

Profit/(loss) before tax  514.05  15.70  529.75

Tax expense:

- Current tax  (135.22)  -  (135.22)

- Deferred tax  (40.73)  (6.90)  (47.63)

Profit / (loss) for the year  338.10 8.80  346.90

Other comprehensive income:

Remeasurements of defined benefit plan actuarial gains/
(losses)

5  -  (1.69)  (1.69)

Changes in fair value of FVOCI equity instruments 2  -  0.06  0.06
Net Other Comprehensive Income not to be
reclassified subsequently to statement of profit and loss

 -  (1.63)  (1.63)

Deferred tax on items that will not be reclassified to profit
or loss

 -

- Remeasurements of defined benefit plan actuarial gains/
(losses)

 -  0.58  0.58

- Changes in fair value of FVOCI equity instruments  -  2.36  2.36

Total comprehensive income for the period  338.10 10.11  348.21